

# HOUSE . . . . . No. 1272

---

---

By Mr. Read of Sandwich, petition of Allan F. Jones and Harry A. S. Read that the towns of Barnstable, Falmouth, Sandwich, Mashpee, Yarmouth and Wareham be authorized to appropriate funds and to contribute the same to the Otis Memorial, so-called. Local Affairs.

---

---

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Eight.

### AN ACT AUTHORIZING CERTAIN TOWNS TO CONTRIBUTE TO THE OTIS MEMORIAL.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. The towns of Barnstable, Falmouth, Sandwich,  
2 Mashpee, Yarmouth and Wareham are hereby authorized to  
3 appropriate such funds as said towns deem useful and neces-  
4 sary to the Otis Memorial, dedicated to the memories of those  
5 personnel from Otis Air Force Base who lost their lives while  
6 in the course of duty, many members of which crews were  
7 residents of said towns.

1 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

By Mr. Head of Senate, petition of Allen W. Jones and Harry A. B. Head that the laws of Kentucky, Alabama, Pennsylvania, Maryland, Tennessee and Wisconsin be subjected to appropriate audits and to contribute the same to the War Department, and also to the War Department.

### The Appropriation of Appropriations

In the Year of the Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-Six

For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, the following provisions are hereby enacted:

It is enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, that the following provisions shall be in full force and effect from and after the date hereof:

1. Section 1 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.
2. Section 2 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.
3. Section 3 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.
4. Section 4 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.
5. Section 5 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.
6. Section 6 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.
7. Section 7 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.

Section 8 of the Act of the 23rd of March, 1917, is hereby amended so that the words "and the War Department" be hereby substituted for the words "and the War Department" in the first line of the said section.